Mijatov I, et al. Preoperative CT Determination of Tumor Thickness in OSCC338
Introduction
Oral squamous cell carcinoma (OSCC) is the 8th
most common malignancy in the world. More than
177,000 people die annually from oral cancer [1]. Eval-
uation of the prognostic factors and the survival rate in
OSCC is extremely important, because patients in the
same tumor-node-metastasis (TNM) stage may have

predictor of HP TT (Table 3). The model is adequate
and it confirms that CT TT can predict HP TT. Re-
sults show that explanation of models is 30%. Accord-
ing to the results, higher CT TT increases HP TT.
Abbreviations
TNM – tumor-node-metastasis
OSCC – oral squamous cell carcinoma
SCC – squamous cell carcinoma
CT – computed tomography
TT – tumor thickness
HP – histopathological
NMR – nuclear magnetic resonance
MRI – magnetic resonance imaging
Figure 1. Determination of TT in OSCC by CT (A) and HP
measurements (B)
Slika 1. Određivanje debljine tumora oralnog skvamocelu-
larnog karcinoma korišćenjem kompjuterizovane tomograf-
ije (A) i patohistološkim merenjem (B)
A B
340
The Bland-Altman, i.e. mean-difference or limits
of agreement, plot to compare CT TT and HP TT is
shown in Graph 2.
Discussion
In order to achieve better classification of patients
with OSCC and develop a system for prediction of oc-
cult cervical metastases, different qualitative and quan-
titative parameters that describe the tumor itself are
used, and one of them is TT. For surgeons, preoperative
determination of TT is very important, so that they can
plan surgical therapy and avoid two-step surgery. To
date, preoperative establishment of TT has never be-
come a standard procedure. Several methods have
Table 2. Correlation of parameters obtained by computed tomography (CT) and histopathology (HP)
Tabela 2. Korelacija parametara određenih kompjuterizovanom tomografijom (CT) i na osnovu patohistoloških merenja (PH)
CT tumor thickness (cm)
CT debljina tumora (cm)
HP tumor thickness (cm)
PH debljina tumora (cm)
Spearman’s rho
Spearmanov rho
CT tumor
thickness (cm)
CT debljina
tumora (cm)
Correlation coefficient
Koeficijent korelacije
1.000 .581**
p (two-tailed test)
p (dvosmerni test)
. .000
No./Br. 65 65
HP tumor
thickness (cm)
PH debljina
tumora (cm)
Correlation Coefficient
Koeficijent korelacije
.581** 1.000
p (two-tailed test)
p (dvosmerni test)
.000 .
No./Br. 65 65
Legend: **Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (two-tailed)/Legenda: ** Korelacija je značajna na nivou 0,01 (dvosmerni test)
Mijatov I, et al. Preoperative CT Determination of Tumor Thickness in OSCC
Graph 1. Correlation between CT tumor thickness and
HP tumor thickness
Grafikon 1. Korelacija između debljine tumora određene
kompjuterizovanom tomografijom i patohistološkim mer-
enjem
HP tumor thickness/PH debljine tumora
C
T